30.1 The Scheme may, subject to the provisions of section 63 of the Act, amalgamate 

with, transfer its assets and liabilities to, or take transfer of assets and liabilities of 

any other medical Scheme or person.  

30.1.1 The Board of Trustees shall investigate and may approve a proposed 

amalgamation or transfer of up to 15 000 (fifteen thousand) members 

within a single transaction. 

30.1.2 The Board shall arrange for all existing Members to decide by ballot 

whether a proposed amalgamation or transfer of more than 15 000 (fifteen 

thousand) members within a single transaction should be proceeded with 

or not.  

30.1.3 If at least 50% (fifty percent) plus 1 (one) of the returned ballots of the 

Members are in favour of the amalgamation or transfer as indicated in 

Rule 30.1.2 then, subject to section 63 of the Act, the amalgamation or